12-28-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

|--|--|--|

FORM PTO-1594(modified) RECOF

101565314 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and madernalist riease record the account original documents or copy thereof 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Name: BURNHAM CORPORATION THERMO PRODUCTS, LLC Internal Address: □ Individual(s) □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership Street Address: 1241 Harrisburg Pike #1Dt. #26 □ Corporation-Other Delaware Limited Liability Company Lancaster, PA 17603 □ Individual(s) citizenship _____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Association □ yes 🗶 no □ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership 3. Nature of Conveyance: ✓ Corporation-State New York 🗋 Other ✓ Assignment □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic □ Other representative designation is attached: □ ves 🗶 no Execution Date: December 31, 1999 (Designations must be a separate document form assignment) addition name(s) & address(es) attached? X no 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 780326 791826 Additional numbers attached:

yes 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom registrations involved:.....____2__ correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 65.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Street Address: P.O. BOX 457 Authorized to be charged to deposit account One Spring House Corporate Center 8. Deposit account number: City: Spring House State: PA Zip: 19477 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Do not use this space 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Wov-row Stanley B. Kita Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages, including cover sheet, attachments, and document: _

EXHIBIT A

THERMO PRIDE		
Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
THERMO PRIDE	780326	11/17/64
THERMO PRIDE	791826	06/29/65
OCTATHERM	common law	
THERMOPACK	common law	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002202 FRAME: 0312



ASSIGNMENT

12-15-2000

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #25

ASSIGNMENT made as of this 3/5 day of New York corporation ("Assignee"). by and between THERMO PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") and BURNHAM CORPORATION, a New York corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain trademarks, trade names, service marks and other intellectual property identified on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and the goodwill associated with the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill associated with the Intellectual Property, and Assignee hereby accepts same.
- 2. <u>Cooperation by Assignor</u>. Upon Assignee's request, Assignor and its officers, representatives and successors shall perform all acts reasonably necessary to ensure the full and complete enjoyment by Assignee of all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including without limitation, the execution, delivery, filing and recording of such further assignments, certificates, applications, instruments and other documents as may be requested by Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

THERMO PRODUCTS, LLC

BURNHAM CORPORATION

11.29.99/MAZ/834715_1.DOC

RECORDED: 12/15/2000

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002202 FRAME: 0313